PRELIMINARY
Rev. 3.0- 1 - July 2004
PRELIMINARY
K6R1004C1D CMOS SRAM
Document Title
256Kx4 Bit (with OE) High-Speed CMOS Static RAM(5.0V Operating).
Revision History
 The attached data sheets are prepared and approved by SAMSUNG Electronics. SAMSUNG Electronics CO., LTD. reserve the right to change the

PRELIMINARY
K6R1004C1D CMOS SRAM
1Mb Async. Fast SRAM Ordering Information
Org. Part Number VDD(V) Speed ( ns ) PKG Temp. & Power
256K x4 K6R1004C1D-J(K)C(I) 10 5 10 J : 32-SOJ
K: 32-SOJ(LF)
C : Commercial Temperature
       ,Normal Power Range
I : Industrial Temperature
        ,Normal Power Range
K6R1004V1D-J(K)C(I) 08/10 3.3 8/10
128K x8
K6R1008C1D-J(K,T,U)C(I) 10 5 10 J : 32-SOJ
K : 32-SOJ(LF)
T : 32-TSOP2
U : 32-TSOP2(LF)K6R1008V1D-J(K,T,U)C(I) 08/10 3.3 8/10
64K x16
K6R1016C1D-J(K,T,U,E)C(I) 10 5 10 J : 44-SOJ
K : 44-SOJ(LF)
T : 44-TSOP2
U : 44-TSOP2(LF)
E : 48-TBGA
K6R1016V1D-J(K,T,U,E)C(I) 08/10 3.3 8/10
*
PRELIMINARY
Rev. 3.0- 3 - July 2004
PRELIMINARY
K6R1004C1D CMOS SRAM
256K x 4 Bit (with OE) High-Speed CMOS Static RAM
GENERAL DESCRIPTIONFEATURES
•  Fast Access Time 10ns(Max.)
•  Power Dissipation
     Standby (TTL)      : 20mA(Max.)
                   (CMOS)  :   5mA(Max.)
     Operating   K6R1004C1D-10: 65mA(Max.)
•   Single 5.0V±10% Power Supply
•   TTL Compatible Inputs and Outputs
•   I/O Compatible with 3.3V Device
•   Fully Static Operation
     - No Clock or Refresh required
•   Three State Outputs
•   Center Power/Ground Pin Configuration
•  Standard Pin Configuration :
                       K6R1004C1C-J : 32-SOJ-400
                       K6R1004C1C-K : 32-SOJ-400(Lead-Free)
•  Operating in Commercial and Industrial Temperature
range.
The K6R1004C1D is a 1,048,576-bit high-speed Static Random
Access Memory organized as 262,144 words by 4 bits. The